The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a mix of fixed and variable
rate debts and long-term and short-term borrowings.

The Group enters into interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps to reduce its exposure to interest rate volatility
and the duration of such interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps do not exceed the tenor of the underlying debt.

At December 31, 2017, the Group had interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps with an aggregate notional
amount of S$2,250,430,000 (2016: S$1,677,395,000), of which S$2,200,441,000 (2016: S$1,619,167,000) was
designated as cash flow hedges. The Group receives a variable interest rate and pays a fixed rate interest ranging
from 2.19% to 10.28% (2016: 0.98% to 13.05%) per annum on the notional amount. Interest rate swaps with
notional amounts of S$277,255,000 (2016: S$506,231,000) are taken with a related corporation.

Sensitivity analysis
It is estimated that 100 basis points (bp) change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase / (decrease)
equity and profit before tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group
December 31, 2017
Variable rate financial instruments (33,944) 33,944 35,015 (35,169)

December 31, 2016
Variable rate financial instruments (30,762) 30,762 32,269 (32,603)

Company
December 31, 2017
Variable rate financial instruments 7,138 (7,138) – –

December 31, 2016
Variable rate financial instruments 3,850 (3,850) – –

36.	 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

a.	 Market risk (cont’d)

ii.	 Foreign currency risk
The Group operates globally and is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries. The currencies in
which these transactions are primarily denominated in are Singapore dollars (SGD), United States dollars (USD),
Euros (EURO), Pounds Sterling (GBP), Indian Rupee (INR) and Brazilian Real (BRL). Such risks are hedged either by
forward foreign exchange contracts in respect of actual or forecasted currency exposures which are reasonably